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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 19:44 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5326.880 87.118 49.892 N/A N/A 37.225 AV 

2   5350.000 50.604 13.318 -3.396 54.000 37.286 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 19:41 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5314.560 114.669 77.465 N/A N/A 37.204 PK 

2   5350.000 67.542 30.256 -6.458 74.000 37.286 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 19:41 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5316.680 99.161 61.953 N/A N/A 37.208 AV 

2   5350.000 53.933 16.647 -0.067 54.000 37.286 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 19:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 63.293 25.730 -10.707 74.000 37.563 PK 

2   5468.790 66.962 29.377 -7.038 74.000 37.585 PK 

3   5470.000 66.144 28.555 -7.856 74.000 37.588 PK 

4  * 5497.950 104.646 67.024 N/A N/A 37.623 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 19:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 50.732 13.169 -3.268 54.000 37.563 AV 

2   5470.000 51.954 14.365 -2.046 54.000 37.588 AV 

3  * 5493.630 89.797 52.179 N/A N/A 37.617 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/17 - 00:40 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 67.374 29.811 -6.626 74.000 37.563 PK 

2   5469.735 72.318 34.730 -1.682 74.000 37.588 PK 

3   5470.000 71.279 33.691 -2.721 74.000 37.588 PK 

4  * 5502.495 116.876 79.249 N/A N/A 37.627 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/17 - 00:45 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 50.894 13.331 -3.106 54.000 37.563 AV 

2   5470.000 53.350 15.762 -0.650 54.000 37.588 AV 

3  * 5494.215 100.999 63.381 N/A N/A 37.618 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 20:04 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5694.263 100.133 62.255 N/A N/A 37.878 PK 

2   5725.000 63.711 25.721 -10.289 74.000 37.990 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 20:08 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5702.810 85.745 47.846 N/A N/A 37.899 AV 

2   5725.000 50.974 12.984 -3.026 54.000 37.990 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 20:02 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5694.555 113.602 75.723 N/A N/A 37.878 PK 

2   5725.000 69.189 31.199 -4.811 74.000 37.990 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 20:01 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5696.083 97.745 59.863 N/A N/A 37.883 AV 

2   5725.000 53.670 15.680 -0.330 54.000 37.990 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 23:46 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 64.295 26.346 -9.705 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 66.207 28.217 -11.993 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5742.460 102.214 64.154 N/A N/A 38.060 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 23:48 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 50.973 13.024 -3.027 54.000 37.949 AV 

2  * 5741.482 87.642 49.585 N/A N/A 38.057 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 23:31 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 66.428 28.479 -7.572 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 77.378 39.388 -0.822 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5739.183 115.301 77.253 N/A N/A 38.048 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 23:44 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5664.030 53.771 15.969 -0.229 54.000 37.802 AV 

2   5715.000 53.502 15.553 -0.498 54.000 37.949 AV 

3  * 5741.252 100.060 62.004 N/A N/A 38.055 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 23:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 64.861 26.912 -9.139 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 63.402 25.412 -14.798 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5781.125 101.295 63.097 N/A N/A 38.198 PK 

4   5850.000 65.105 26.652 -13.095 78.200 38.454 PK 

5   5860.000 66.434 27.956 -7.566 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:01 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 50.943 12.994 -3.057 54.000 37.949 AV 

2  * 5779.000 87.334 49.143 N/A N/A 38.191 AV 

3   5860.000 52.314 13.836 -1.686 54.000 38.478 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:02 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 65.596 27.647 -8.404 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 65.956 27.966 -12.244 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5780.125 113.936 75.741 N/A N/A 38.195 PK 

4   5850.000 65.351 26.898 -12.849 78.200 38.454 PK 

5   5860.000 65.513 27.035 -8.487 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/11 - 23:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5665.750 53.556 15.752 -0.444 54.000 37.804 AV 

2   5715.000 52.967 15.018 -1.033 54.000 37.949 AV 

3  * 5779.750 98.215 60.022 N/A N/A 38.193 AV 

4   5860.000 53.098 14.620 -0.902 54.000 38.478 AV 

5   5898.375 53.159 14.641 -0.841 54.000 38.518 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:11 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5820.342 104.398 66.062 N/A N/A 38.336 PK 

2   5850.000 65.598 27.145 -12.602 78.200 38.454 PK 

3   5860.000 64.317 25.839 -9.683 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:12 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5820.152 88.986 50.651 N/A N/A 38.335 AV 

2   5860.000 52.315 13.837 -1.685 54.000 38.478 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:11 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5819.772 116.096 77.762 N/A N/A 38.334 PK 

2   5850.000 76.125 37.672 -2.075 78.200 38.454 PK 

3   5860.000 66.361 27.883 -7.639 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:08 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5819.297 100.828 62.496 N/A N/A 38.332 AV 

2   5860.000 53.885 15.407 -0.115 54.000 38.478 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:17 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 61.980 24.528 -12.020 74.000 37.452 PK 

2  * 5176.700 93.842 56.461 N/A N/A 37.381 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:18 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 50.235 12.783 -3.765 54.000 37.452 AV 

2  * 5176.100 77.392 40.009 N/A N/A 37.383 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:16 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5147.500 69.163 31.707 -4.837 74.000 37.455 PK 

2   5150.000 68.089 30.637 -5.911 74.000 37.452 PK 

3  * 5185.850 108.161 70.802 N/A N/A 37.359 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:14 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 53.700 16.248 -0.300 54.000 37.452 AV 

2  * 5186.500 90.440 53.082 N/A N/A 37.358 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:21 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5310MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5306.850 96.021 58.827 N/A N/A 37.194 PK 

2   5350.000 63.305 26.019 -10.695 74.000 37.286 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:22 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5310MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5307.600 79.224 42.029 N/A N/A 37.195 AV 

2   5350.000 50.617 13.331 -3.383 54.000 37.286 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:20 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5310MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5301.300 108.853 71.665 N/A N/A 37.188 PK 

2   5350.000 66.380 29.094 -7.620 74.000 37.286 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:20 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5310MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5305.000 90.456 53.264 N/A N/A 37.192 AV 

2   5350.000 53.498 16.212 -0.502 54.000 37.286 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:34 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5510MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 62.597 25.034 -11.403 74.000 37.563 PK 

2   5470.000 64.277 26.688 -9.723 74.000 37.588 PK 

3  * 5512.300 97.256 59.618 N/A N/A 37.638 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5510MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 50.388 12.825 -3.612 54.000 37.563 AV 

2   5470.000 50.920 13.331 -3.080 54.000 37.588 AV 

3  * 5514.250 81.869 44.229 N/A N/A 37.640 AV 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 824 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:27 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5510MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 62.940 25.377 -11.060 74.000 37.563 PK 

2   5469.900 69.578 31.990 -4.422 74.000 37.588 PK 

3   5470.000 67.240 29.651 -6.760 74.000 37.588 PK 

4  * 5507.250 108.441 70.809 N/A N/A 37.632 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:26 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5510MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 51.183 13.620 -2.817 54.000 37.563 AV 

2   5470.000 53.540 15.951 -0.460 54.000 37.588 AV 

3  * 5498.700 91.155 53.532 N/A N/A 37.623 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:42 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5670MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5667.250 100.361 62.555 N/A N/A 37.806 PK 

2   5725.000 63.273 25.283 -10.727 74.000 37.990 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:42 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5670MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5663.950 83.691 45.889 N/A N/A 37.801 AV 

2   5725.000 50.874 12.884 -3.126 54.000 37.990 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:40 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5670MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5672.900 114.039 76.226 N/A N/A 37.814 PK 

2   5725.000 65.540 27.550 -8.460 74.000 37.990 PK 
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Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:39 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5670MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5659.100 95.809 58.014 N/A N/A 37.796 AV 

2   5725.000 52.540 14.550 -1.460 54.000 37.990 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:49 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5755MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 63.829 25.880 -10.171 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 63.579 25.589 -14.621 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5751.875 98.009 59.904 N/A N/A 38.105 PK 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 831 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:50 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5755MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 51.030 13.081 -2.970 54.000 37.949 AV 

2  * 5757.750 80.566 42.434 N/A N/A 38.132 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:48 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5755MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 68.218 30.269 -5.782 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 74.236 36.246 -3.964 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5741.812 109.738 71.680 N/A N/A 38.058 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:45 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5755MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 53.750 15.801 -0.250 54.000 37.949 AV 

2  * 5748.187 91.974 53.887 N/A N/A 38.087 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5795MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5781.812 101.599 63.398 N/A N/A 38.201 PK 

2   5850.000 66.248 27.795 -11.952 78.200 38.454 PK 

3   5860.000 65.682 27.204 -8.318 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5795MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5782.875 85.204 46.999 N/A N/A 38.205 AV 

2   5860.000 52.294 13.816 -1.706 54.000 38.478 AV 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 836 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5795MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5779.187 114.653 76.462 N/A N/A 38.192 PK 

2   5850.000 69.473 31.020 -8.727 78.200 38.454 PK 

3   5851.687 72.377 33.920 -5.823 78.200 38.458 PK 

4   5860.000 66.967 28.489 -7.033 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 00:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11n-HT40 at Channel 5795MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5782.062 96.032 57.830 N/A N/A 38.202 AV 

2   5860.000 53.731 15.253 -0.269 54.000 38.478 AV 
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Site: AC1 Time: 2015/06/06 - 03:33 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode: Transmit at channel 5180MHz by 802.11ac-VHT20 Ant 0+1 

 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor Type 

1   5138.395 64.908 27.438 -9.092 74.000 37.470 PK 

2   5150.000 63.248 25.796 -10.752 74.000 37.452 PK 

3  * 5175.160 99.505 62.120 N/A N/A 37.385 PK 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 
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Site: AC1 Time: 2015/06/06 - 03:36 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode: Transmit at channel 5180MHz by 802.11ac-VHT20 Ant 0+1 

 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor Type 

1   5150.000 50.088 12.636 -3.912 54.000 37.452 AV 

2  * 5173.180 85.437 48.048 N/A N/A 37.390 AV 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 
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Site: AC1 Time: 2015/06/06 - 03:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode: Transmit at channel 5180MHz by 802.11ac-VHT20 Ant 0+1 

 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor Type 

1   5141.860 65.179 27.714 -8.821 74.000 37.464 PK 

2   5150.000 63.325 25.873 -10.675 74.000 37.452 PK 

3  * 5174.845 109.173 71.788 N/A N/A 37.386 PK 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 
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Site: AC1 Time: 2015/06/06 - 03:39 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode: Transmit at channel 5180MHz by 802.11ac-VHT20 Ant 0+1 

 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor Type 

1   5150.000 50.596 13.144 -3.404 54.000 37.452 AV 

2  * 5173.495 95.104 57.716 N/A N/A 37.389 AV 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:17 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5315.920 102.554 65.348 N/A N/A 37.206 PK 

2   5350.000 63.650 26.364 -10.350 74.000 37.286 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:18 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5317.680 87.706 50.496 N/A N/A 37.210 AV 

2   5350.000 50.532 13.246 -3.468 54.000 37.286 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:16 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5316.280 115.015 77.808 N/A N/A 37.207 PK 

2   5350.000 66.700 29.414 -7.300 74.000 37.286 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:14 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5320MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5313.400 100.657 63.455 N/A N/A 37.202 AV 

2   5350.000 53.316 16.030 -0.684 54.000 37.286 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:26 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 63.267 25.704 -10.733 74.000 37.563 PK 

2   5470.000 64.218 26.629 -9.782 74.000 37.588 PK 

3  * 5494.215 104.874 67.256 N/A N/A 37.618 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:27 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 50.591 13.028 -3.409 54.000 37.563 AV 

2   5470.000 51.199 13.610 -2.801 54.000 37.588 AV 

3  * 5493.450 91.381 53.764 N/A N/A 37.617 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:23 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 65.136 27.573 -8.864 74.000 37.563 PK 

2   5470.000 68.053 30.464 -5.947 74.000 37.588 PK 

3   5470.140 70.554 32.965 -3.446 74.000 37.589 PK 

4  * 5495.925 115.906 78.286 N/A N/A 37.620 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/17 - 00:49 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5500MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5460.000 51.786 14.223 -2.214 54.000 37.563 AV 

2   5470.000 53.532 15.944 -0.468 54.000 37.588 AV 

3  * 5498.265 100.676 63.053 N/A N/A 37.623 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:33 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5694.230 101.663 63.785 N/A N/A 37.878 PK 

2   5725.000 63.908 25.918 -10.092 74.000 37.990 PK 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 851 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:34 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5693.547 87.409 49.533 N/A N/A 37.877 AV 

2   5725.000 50.917 12.927 -3.083 54.000 37.990 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5695.107 115.568 77.688 N/A N/A 37.880 PK 

2   5725.000 67.999 30.009 -6.001 74.000 37.990 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:30 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5700MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5693.450 100.595 62.719 N/A N/A 37.876 AV 

2   5725.000 53.492 15.502 -0.508 54.000 37.990 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:43 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 62.983 25.034 -11.017 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 64.689 26.699 -13.511 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5742.862 100.976 62.914 N/A N/A 38.062 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:44 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 50.886 12.937 -3.114 54.000 37.949 AV 

2  * 5738.263 87.953 49.909 N/A N/A 38.045 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:39 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 66.409 28.460 -7.591 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5723.255 75.372 37.389 -2.828 78.200 37.982 PK 

3   5725.000 74.752 36.762 -3.448 78.200 37.990 PK 

4  * 5739.585 114.709 76.660 N/A N/A 38.049 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5745MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5658.165 53.632 15.838 -0.368 54.000 37.794 AV 

2   5715.000 53.133 15.184 -0.867 54.000 37.949 AV 

3  * 5738.665 100.087 62.041 N/A N/A 38.046 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:23 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 63.882 25.933 -10.118 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 63.018 25.028 -15.182 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5780.125 100.147 61.952 N/A N/A 38.195 PK 

4   5850.000 64.673 26.220 -13.527 78.200 38.454 PK 

5   5860.000 65.353 26.875 -8.647 74.000 38.478 PK 
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No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 50.948 12.999 -3.052 54.000 37.949 AV 

2  * 5778.125 87.666 49.479 N/A N/A 38.188 AV 

3   5860.000 52.233 13.755 -1.767 54.000 38.478 AV 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5715.000 65.220 27.271 -8.780 74.000 37.949 PK 

2   5725.000 66.519 28.529 -11.681 78.200 37.990 PK 

3  * 5780.625 114.582 76.385 N/A N/A 38.197 PK 

4   5850.000 64.808 26.355 -13.392 78.200 38.454 PK 

5   5860.000 64.857 26.379 -9.143 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 01:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5785MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5669.250 53.810 16.002 -0.190 54.000 37.809 AV 

2   5715.000 53.032 15.083 -0.968 54.000 37.949 AV 

3  * 5787.250 99.431 61.210 N/A N/A 38.220 AV 

4   5860.000 52.857 14.379 -1.143 54.000 38.478 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5819.487 103.413 65.080 N/A N/A 38.332 PK 

2   5850.000 66.216 27.763 -11.984 78.200 38.454 PK 

3   5860.000 64.672 26.194 -9.328 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5822.670 89.802 51.456 N/A N/A 38.346 AV 

2   5860.000 52.278 13.800 -1.722 54.000 38.478 AV 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 864 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:30 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5819.915 116.248 77.914 N/A N/A 38.335 PK 

2   5850.000 76.054 37.601 -2.146 78.200 38.454 PK 

3   5860.000 65.629 27.151 -8.371 74.000 38.478 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:28 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT20 at Channel 5825MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1  * 5818.538 101.350 63.021 N/A N/A 38.329 AV 

2   5860.000 53.836 15.358 -0.164 54.000 38.478 AV 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:46 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 62.222 24.770 -11.778 74.000 37.452 PK 

2  * 5174.200 93.463 56.076 N/A N/A 37.387 PK 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 867 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:46 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 49.974 12.522 -4.026 54.000 37.452 AV 

2  * 5197.800 77.510 40.179 N/A N/A 37.331 AV 



Report No.: 1503RSU02002 

 

FCC ID: TK4WLE900VX                                                    Page Number: 868 of 1030 

 

 

 

Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:44 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 68.860 31.408 -5.140 74.000 37.452 PK 

2  * 5181.050 108.622 71.251 N/A N/A 37.371 PK 
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Note: Measure Level (dBμV/m) = Reading Level (dBμV) + Factor (dB) 

Factor (dB) = Cable Loss (dB) + Antenna Factor (dB/m) 

 

Site: AC1 Time: 2015/05/12 - 02:42 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Engineer: Milo Li 

Probe: BBHA9120D_1-18GHz Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: 802.11ac Dual Band Module  Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test Mode: Transmit by 802.11ac-VHT40 at Channel 5190MHz Ant 0+1 

No Flag Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading 

Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor  

(dB) 

Type 

1   5150.000 53.750 16.298 -0.250 54.000 37.452 AV 

2  * 5181.300 90.724 53.353 N/A N/A 37.371 AV 


